Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney PC

John F. Povilaitis

717 237 4825 john.povilaitis@bipc.com 409 North Second Street Suite 500 Harrisburg, PA 17101-1357 T 717 237 4800 F 717 233 0852 www.buchananingersoll.com

March 30, 2017

VIA HAND DELIVERY – PUBLIC VERSION

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120

RECEIVED 2011 HAR 30 PM 2: 36 2011 HAR 30 PM 2: 36 SECRETARY'S BUREAU

Re: ENGIE Resources, LLC, Docket No. A-110156; Guttman Energy, Docket Nos. A-2013-2374944 and A-2017-2583593

Dear Secretary Chiavetta,

This is an informational filing made by ENGIE Resources, LLC ("ENGIE") in response to a Staff request relating to a transfer of customers in 2016 by a licensed electric generation supplier, Guttman Energy, Inc. ("Guttman") to ENGIE's predecessor in interest, GDF SUEZ Energy Resources NA Inc. ("SUEZ").

In January 2016, Guttman provided notice to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("Commission") of its intent to assign customers to SUEZ. Since that time, SUEZ has requested and received Commission approval of a name change to ENGIE Resources, LLC. Commission Staff has requested ENGIE to file at the ENGIE and Guttman dockets, certain information. This information is described below and attached to this correspondence. ENGIE is submitting a public version of this filing and a confidential version that contains proprietary information. ENGIE respectfully requests that the confidential version of this filing be placed under seal and that the public version of this filing be placed in the public record. ENGIE's responses to Commission Staff's informational requests are as follows.

Confidential Attachment 1 – The customers ENGIE obtained from Guttman were transferred in 2016. Therefore, ENGIE's gross revenues for the last 12 months (2016) depicted in this attachment include the revenues associated with transferred customers.

Attachment 2 – Attached is the customer notice letter submitted by Guttman to the Commission on January 6, 2016. It explains to customers that electricity supply service will be provided by SUEZ (ENGIE's name at the time) and that the terms of service will remain the same.

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission March 30, 2017 Page 2

Confidential Attachment 3 – This schedule depicts the number of Guttman customers transferred to ENGIE in 2016. ENGIE is unaware of any Guttman electricity customers in Pennsylvania that were not transferred.

Confidential Attachment 4 – Attached is confirmation of ENGIE's Pennsylvania AEPS compliance.

It is ENGIE's understanding that this submittal responds to Commission Staff's current informational requests and completes the information it requires to review ENGIE's pending renewal of security for sales of electricity in Pennsylvania. Please advise as soon as possible if any further information is needed.

Very truly yours,

ilite

/ John F. Povilaitis

cc: Certificate of Service Stephen Jakab, Bureau of TUS Jeffrey McCracken, Bureau of TUS

> RECEIVED 2011 HAR 30 PH 2: 37 2017 HAR 30 PH 2: 37 SECRETARY'S BUREA

CONFIDENTIAL ATTACHMENT 1

ATTACHMENT 2

CIDE SUEZ IS NOW



NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

January 12, 2015

Dear Guttman Energy electricity Customer,

Thank you for being a loyal customer of Guttman Energy. We are writing to inform you about an upcoming change to your electricity supply account.

Based on a change in our business direction, we will no longer be serving electricity supply customers. Upon the contract assignment, expected to be in March of 2016, your electricity supply service will be transferred to GDF SUEZ Energy Resources NA, Inc., which is a part of the ENGIE Group – a global energy provider in electricity, natural gas and energy services. Additional information is available at <u>www.gdfsuezenergyresources.com</u>. GDF SUEZ is committed to continuing to provide the high quality customer service you have come to expect from Guttman Energy and is excited to welcome you as a valued customer.

We want to assure you that there will be no interruption in your electricity service. Additionally, the Terms of Service in your current customer contract remain in full force and effect and GDF SUEZ will assume and perform the electricity supplier obligations previously performed by Guttman Energy.

There is no action required by you for this transaction to occur.

If you have any questions about this transfer, please contact Guttman Energy at 1-855-298-6839. Upon assignment, all customer inquiries should be directed to GDF SUEZ Customer Service at 1-888-232-6206, PO Box 25225, Lehigh Valley, PA, 18002-5225, or CustServ@gdfsuezna.com.

Guttman Energy appreciates your past business and is confident that you will enjoy being a GDF SUEZ electricity customer.

Sincerely,

÷

The Guttman Energy Electricity Team

CONFIDENTIAL ATTACHMENT 3

CONFIDENTIAL ATTACHMENT 4

VERIFICATION

I, DOUGLAS STEIN, Vice President & Controller, hereby verify that the ENGIE Resources LLC information in the foregoing responses to staff's data requests filed at Docket No. A-110156, is true and correct to the best of my information, knowledge and belief. I understand that the statements are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904, relating to the unsworn falsification to authorities.

DOUGLAS STEIN, VP & CONTROLLER

Dated: March 29, 2017

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On this the 30th day of March 2017, I certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing

filing and all **<u>NON-CONFIDENTIAL</u>** attachments have been served as follows:

Via U.S. Mail

Office of Consumer Advocate 5th Floor, Forum Place 555 Walnut Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2 West Harrisburg, PA 17120

Small Business Advocate Commerce Building, Suite 202 300 North Second Street Harrisburg, PA 17101

Regulatory Affairs Duquesne Light Company 411 Seventh Street, MD 16-4 Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Date: March 30, 2017

Manager Energy Acquisition PECO Energy Company 2301 Market Street Philadelphia, PA 19101-8699

Office of General Counsel Attn: Kimberly A. Klock PPL Two North Ninth Street (GENTW3) Allentown, PA 18101-1179

Legal Department First Energy 2800 Pottsville Pike Reading PA, 19612

Povilitie

ohn F. Povilaitis